
Attorney General of Guam
Prosecution Division
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Ste. 801
Tamuning, Guam 96913 . USA
(671) 475-3406 • (671) 477-3390 (fax)
w”,w.ou&!ua’n,onz
Attorneys for the People of Guam

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGATfIA, GUAM

PEOPLE Of GUAM

Charges:

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT
(As a 3’ Degree felony) 2 counts
FAMILY VIOLENCE
(As a 3rd Degree felony) 2 counts
FAMILY VIOLENCE
(As a Misdemeanor) 2 counts
FAMILY VIOLENCE

_______________________________________-

(As a Misdemeanor)

MAGISTRATE’S COMPLAINT

The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses VICTORINO JAMES ALIK of certain
crimes committed as follows:22

FIRST CHARGE23
Count One24

On or about the 26th day of September, 2021, in Guam, VICTORINO JAMES AUK did
commit the offense ofAggravatedAssault (As a Third Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly
cause or attempt to cause serious bodily injury to another, that is, , in violation of 9
GCA § 19.20(a)(2) and (b).
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VICTORINO JAMES ALIK,
DOB: 11/01/1983
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1 Count Two

2 On or about the 26th day of September, 2021, at a time djfferent than that alleged in the First
Charge, Count One above, in Guam, VICTORINO JAMES ALIK did commit the offense of
AggravatedAssault (As a ThirdDegree Felony),in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause
serious bodily injury to another, that is, , in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(2) and (b).

6

7 SECOND CHARGE

8 Count One

On or about the 26th day of September, 2021, in Guam, VICTORINO JAMES ALIK did

10 commit the offense ofFamily Violence (As a 3’’Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or
attempt to cause bodily injury to another family member or householdmember, that is, ,

12 in violation of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(l) and 30.20(a).

13

14 Count Two

15 On or about the 26th day of September, 2021, at a time djfferent than that alleged in the

16 Second Charge, Count One above, in Guam, VICTORINO JAMES ALIK did commit the offense

17 of family Violence (As a 3td Degree Felony), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause

g bodily injury to another family member or household member, that is, , in violation of

19 GCA § 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

20

21 THIRD CHARGE

22 On or about the 26th day of September, 2021, in Guam, VICTORINO JAMES ALIK did

23 commit the offense of Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor), in that he did recklessly cause or

24 attempt to causebodily injury to another familymember or householdmember, that is, ,

25 in violation of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).
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Count Two

On or about the 26th day of September, 2021, at a time different than that alleged in the Third

Charge, Count One above, in Guam, VICTORINO JAMES ALIK did commit the offense of

Family Violence (As a Misdemeanor), in that he did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily

injury to another family member or household member, that is, , in violation of 9 GCA

§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

FOURTH CHARGE

On or about the 27th day of September, 2021, in Guam, VICTORINO JAMES ALIK, did

commit the offense ofFamily Violence (As aMisdemeanor), in that he did recklessly place a family

member or household member, to wit, , in reasonable fear of imminent bodily injury

in violation of 9 GCA § 30. 10(a)(2) and 30.20(a).

Dated on this date, October 2, 2021.
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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
LEEVIN T. CAMACHO, Attorney General of Guam

PRIORS

Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

DECLARATION

I, STEVEN J. HADERLIE, Assistant Attorney General, aver upon information and belief
that this declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police Report No. 21-23450, submitted by
GPD Officer J. Andrew and others. The report states that these events occurred on Guam:

On or about September 26, 2021 at 9:50 p.m. police spoke with t his
Dededo residence. said his brother VICTORINO JAMES ALIK had attacked him earlier
that day. Police saw that had the following injuries: a two-inch laceration, bruising, and
swelling above his forehead; a two-inch laceration, bruising, and swelling above his left temple;
bruising and swelling to various other areas of his face and head; and an abrasion on his right
knee and right elbow. $mau also complained of pain to his tailbone.

Police returned to the residence on or about September 27, 2021 at about 6:05 a.m. to
again speak with about subsequent attacks by ALIK.

Incident 1: On or about September 26, 2021 at 9:50 p.m., told police that an hour
earlier, ALW was drunk and body slammed o the pavement. Then ALIK punched $ ’s
head four or five times in the back of the head.

Incident 2: then got in his car and drove down the street to an aunt’s house and
waited inside his car for about five minutes. ALIK arrived and called names.
repeatedly told ALIK he didn’t want to fight him. Then helped a cousin there to elevate the
cousin’s car with a car jack. When inished, he carried the jack back to his cousin. AUK
then stood, approached , and punched in the face.

Incident 3: Then left to his mother’s house, got some water, and returned to the
aunt’s house. His cousin asked to borrow ’s jumper cables. then helped his cousin
jump start the cousin’s car. Then ALIK came from behind Smau, wrapped a shirt around Smau’s
neck and pulled him to the ground. ALIK then punched Smau’s head. $mau drove back to his
mother’s house and asked his mother for a napkin to wipe the blood from his elbow and knee. At
some point, ALIK then came up and tackled Smau to the ground. He sat on Smau’s stomach and
repeatedly punched Smau in the face and head.

Incident 4: Police came and spoke with and his mother, but ALIK wasn’t around.
then went to his aunt’s house and later returned to his mother’s house for about 20

minutes. After that, ALIK approached from behind, lifted him into the air, and slammed
him to the ground. Then ALIK hit Smau in the head.

Incident 5: went to the hospital and was discharged at about 4:00 a.m. on
September 27, 2021. returned to his mother’s house and learned that ALIX was there.

went and got inside his car. ALIK appeared holding a machete, harassing and threatening
, and running up to the car. drove away.

One of the times AL1X was punching with on the ground, lost
consciousness but regained consciousness when he felt so much pain to his head. told
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police he saw ALIX striking his head with an unknown object. The hospital reported that
had facial and scalp contusions and a rib fracture.

ALIK and Smau’s mother, Maiyly Smau, confirmed to police that she saw ALIK sitting
on her son ’s stomach with lying face up on the ground. She watched as ALIK was
punching ’s head.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge VICTORINO JAMES ALIK
with the following:

• Two counts of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (As a 3 Degree felony) against
Smau, in violation of 9 GCA § 19.20(a)(2) and (b);

• Two counts of FAMILY VIOLENCE (As a 3td Degree Felony) against in
violation of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(1) and 9 GCA § 30.20(a)(1);

• Two counts of FAMILY VIOLENCE (As a Misdemeanor) against , in
violation of 9 GCA § 30.10(a)(1) and 9 GCA § 30.20(a)(1); and

ö One count of FAMILY VIOLENCE (As a Misdemeanor) against , in
violation of 9 GCA § 30.1O(a)(2) and 9 GCA § 30.20(a)(1).

Executed this .2... day of , 2021.

STF’EN J. DERLIE
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